the application of this Article. 

D. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this contract, the Employer will not seek to 

encourage or discourage Union membership. 

Section 3.3  Conferences and Seminars 

A. The Union shall have a Conference and Seminar Leave Bank of five hundred and seventy-

six (576) hours.  This also shall be without loss of pay or leave.  All requests for Conference and 

Seminar leave pursuant to this section are subject to the approval of the Fire Chief and shall not 

be unreasonably withheld.  The Union will attempt to provide the requests thirty (30) days in

[...]

advance, but in no event shall the notice be less than seven (7) days.  Leave taken pursuant to this 

paragraph will not be counted against the Union Business Leave Bank as described in Section 

3.3 B. 

B. In addition, the Union shall have an additional Union Business Leave Bank of one 

thousand five hundred (1,500) additional hours. This also shall be without loss of pay or leave. 

All requests for union business leave pursuant to this section are subject to the approval of the 

Fire Chief and shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Union will 

attempt to provide the requests seventy-two (72) hours in advance.

[...]

training certification pay of one hundred and twenty dollars ($120.00) per pay period and 

employees who were hired on or after January 1, 1999 will receive a training certification pay of 

forty-five dollars ($45.00) per pay period. 

Section 8.5  Uniform Allowance 

Employees will receive an annual uniform allowance of one thousand two hundred and seventy 

dollars ($1,270.00) which will be paid in one (1) installment in July of each fiscal year.  This 

uniform allowance is not considered part of the employee's base pay. 

Section 8.6  Physical Training Pay 

Employees covered by this Agreement shall receive Physical Training Pay of two hundred 

twenty-five dollars ($225.00), which will be paid in one (1) installment in July of each fiscal 

year.  This Physical Training Pay is not considered part of the employee's base pay. 

ARTICLE 9 – HEALTH CARE & SUPPLEMENTAL BENEFITS 

Section 9.1  Group Health Care 

A. During Calendar Year 2017, the County shall contribute seventy-three percent (73%) to the

[...]

hundred sixty (360) hours limit at the end of a leave year will automatically convert to new sick 

leave.  The Fire Pension Plan shall be amended to provide that new sick leave converted from 

annual leave under this subparagraph, up to a combined total for each officer of one thousand 

forty (1,040) hours of annual leave and this new sick leave, may be used to purchase pension 

credit at the rate of forty (40) hours for each month of pension credit. 

D. An employee covered by this Agreement who terminates employment shall receive a lump